## TOWN OF STOCKBRIDGE

## PLAN COMMISSION ORDINANCE

The Town Board of the Town of Stockbridge, Calumet County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

### Section 1. Title

This ordinance is entitled the "Town of Stockbridge Plan Commission Ordinance".

# Section 2. Purpose

The purpose of this ordinance is to establish a Town of Stockbridge Plan Commission and set forth its organization, powers and duties, to further the health, safety, welfare and wise use of resources for the benefit of future and current residents of the Town, through the adoption and implementation of Smart Growth Comprehensive Planning.

### Section 3. Authority-Establishment

The Town Board, having been authorized under Section 60.10(2)(c), Wisconsin State Statutes, to exercise village powers, hereby exercises those powers under section 60.22(3), Wisconsin State Statutes and establishes a Plan Commission under Sections 61.35 and 62.23 Wisconsin State Statutes.

#### Section 4. Membership

The Plan Commission shall consist of seven members, of which at least three such members are not town officials.

## Section 5. Appointments

The Town Chairperson shall appoint the Plan Commission members. The Chairperson shall also appoint a Plan Commission Chairperson. Such appointments shall be made at a Town Board meeting.

#### Section 6. Officers

There shall be a Chairperson, Vice Chairperson, and Secretary.

## Section 7. Terms of Office

The terms of office for each Plan Commission member shall be three years, ending on April 30.

#### Section 8. Vacancies

A person appointed to fill a vacancy on the Plan Commission shall serve for the remainder of the term.

#### Section 9. Powers

The Plan Commission shall have all the powers granted under Section 62.23 Wisconsin State Statutes.

### Section 10. Effective Date

Following passage by the Town Board, this ordinance shall take effect the day after the date of publication or posting as provided by Section 60.80 Wisconsin State Statutes.

ADOPTED this 27th day of Dec , 2003 IT(Mas (Town Chairperson) Published/Posted this Am day of 2004. Attest brane Van Mown Clerk)